### Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

#### Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

#### **DIVISION MEMORANDUM**

SGOD-2023-470

To : SGOD and CID Chiefs

Public Schools District Supervisors

Health and Nutrition Unit

Division Learner Formation Program Coordinators

Concerned Public School Heads

Division Federated Officers and Teacher-Advisers:

-Learner Government Program

-Barkada Kontra Droga

-Youth for Environment in Schools (YES) Organization

Subject: DIVISION-WIDE LEADERSHIP CAMP 2023

Date: September 13, 2023

Pursuant to DepEd Order No. 49, s. 2011 entitled "Mandated Programs, Projects and Activities of the Supreme Student Government", the Supreme Student Government (SSG) is the foremost co-curricular student organization authorized to operate and implement programs, projects, and activities in schools nationwide.

With this, it informs the field in the conduct of **Division-wide Leadership** Camp 2023 on September 29 – October 1, 2023 at Kapatagan National High School, Brgy. Kapatagan, Digos City, Davao del Sur with the theme: "Paghubog ng Kabataan Tungo sa Matatag na Kinabukasan."

This activity aims to equip the newly elected Division Federated officers with essential skills, knowledge, and mindset needed to become effective leaders of tomorrow. Through the combination of interactive workshops, team-building activities, and insightful discussions, this activity also aims to foster personal growth, encourage collaboration, and inspire commitment to create positive change in both their community and the world at large.

Participants to this activity are as follows:

- Division Federated SELG Officers and Teacher-Advisers
- Division Federated SSLG Officers and Teacher-Advisers
- Division Federated YES-O (Elementary) Officers and Moderators
- Division Federated YES-O (Secondary) Officers and Moderators
- Division Federated Barkada Kontra Droga Officers and Teacher-Advisers



Address: Roxas cor. Lopez Jaena Street, Zone II, Digos City (8002)

Telephone Nos.: (082) 553-8375; (082) 553-8396



### Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education

DIGOS CITY DIVISION

## Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

Teacher-participants who shall attend the activity will be granted with equivalent Service Credit per DepEd Order No. 53, s. 2003 entitled "Updated Guidelines on Grant of Vacation Service Credit to Teachers" while non-teaching personnel will be given Compensatory Over-time Credit (COC).

All students and teacher-participants must pre-register online not later than **September 22, 2023 (Friday)** by using the link: <u>tinyurl.com/dwlc-2023</u>. Only those registered online on or before the deadline will be given the Camp Kits.

An Admission Fee of One Hundred Pesos (PhP 100.00) for each participant shall be paid to cover the activity expenses chargeable to the **SELG/SSLG/BKD/YES-O Fund, PTA Fund**, or funds sourced from private or civic organizations while meals and snacks shall be on *Bring Your Own Baon* (BYOB) basis and travelling and other expenses of the participants relative to the activity shall be charged against local funds/School MOOE/PTA Funds subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

For more information, please contact **April Rose Alcala**, *Division Learner Formation Coordinator* through 09518500210 or email at aprilrose.alcala@deped.gov.ph

For information and compliance.

MELANIE P. ESTACIO

Assistant Schools Division Superintendent Officer-In-Charge

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

Division-wide Leadership Camp 2023 SGOD/jimm PeoEd Schools Division of Digos City

ATE: SEP 19 2022 TIME: 24

Address: Roxas cor. Lopez Jaena Street, Zone II, Digos City (8002) Telephone Nos.: (082) 553-8375; (082) 553-8396